

No. 73350-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PETERSON BARZIE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Laura C. Inveen

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

2018 NOV -3 AM 11:34
STATE OF WASHINGTON
E

SARAH M. HROBSKY
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

D. ARGUMENT 6

 1. **The exceptional sentence based on Mr. Barzie’s prior convictions that were already reflected in his offender score violated the prohibition against double jeopardy.** 6

 2. **The court’s instruction that a “prolonged period of time” meant “more than a few weeks” was an impermissible comment on the evidence and relieved the State of its burden of proof.** 9

 3. **The judicial fact-finding that the aggravating circumstance was a “substantial and compelling reason” for imposition of an exceptional sentence violated Mr. Barzie’s right to trial by jury.** 12

E. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

Amend. V 1, 6

Amend. VI 1, 10, 12

Amend. XIV 1, 10, 12

United States Supreme Court Decisions

Alleyne v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314
(2013) 12

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d
435 (2000) 12

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 313-14, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159
L.Ed.2d 403 (2004) 10, 12, 13, 14-15

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556
(2002) 14

Whalen v. United States, 445 U.S. 684, 100 S. Ct. 1432, 63 L.Ed.2d
715 (1980) 6

Washington Constitution

Art. I, sec. 3 1, 10

Art. I, sec. 9 1, 6

Art. I, sec. 21 1, 12

Art. I, sec. 22 1, 12

Art. IV, sec. 16 1, 9

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

State v. Alvarado, 164 Wn.2d 556, 192 P.3d 345 (2008) 17

State v. Aumick, 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995) 10

State v. Barnes, 117 Wn.2d 701, 818 P.2d 1088 (1991) 6

State v. Bartlett, 128 Wn.2d 323, 907 P.2d 1196 (1995) 6, 8-9

State v. Becker, 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997) 10

State v. Brush, 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015) 11-12

State v. Fisher, 108 Wn.2d 419, 739 P.2d 683 (1987) 13

State v. Hughes, 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005) 15

State v. Kier, 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008) 6

State v. Levy, 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006) 10

State v. Mutch, 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011) 17

State v. Nordby, 106 Wn.2d 514, 723 P.2d 1117 (1986) 13, 14

State v. Suleiman, 158 Wn.2d 280, 143 P.3d 795 (2006) 15

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

State v. Barnett, 104 Wn. App. 191, 16 P.3d 74 (2001) 11

State v. Dyson, 2015 WL 4653226 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2015) 12

State v. Epefania, 156 Wn. App. 378, 234 P.3d 253 (2010) 10

Rules and Statutes

RCW 9.94A.535 7, 17

RCW 9.94A.537 13

RCW 10.99.020 7

Other Authority

Blacks Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 15

D. Boerner, *Sentencing in Washington* § 9.3 (1985) 14

State v. Jones, 745 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. 2008) 14

WPIC 300.16 11
